# CH \$565.00 5904

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM666012

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UNCHAINED LABS, LLC		08/09/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
ULTIMATE INTERMEDIATE, LLC		08/09/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST
Street Address:	7255 WOODMONT AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	BETHESDA
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20814
Entity Type:	STATUTORY TRUST: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5904646	BIG KAHUNA
Registration Number:	5875627	BIG TUNA
Registration Number:	5944958	BOUNCER
Registration Number:	4143150	FREESLATE
Registration Number:	5338079	FREESLATE JUNIOR
Registration Number:	5338080	FREESLATE JUNIOR
Registration Number:	5229315	GRUNT
Registration Number:	5944957	HOUND
Registration Number:	5172319	HUNK
Registration Number:	5469675	HUNKY
Registration Number:	5842551	JUNIOR
Registration Number:	2466435	LIBRARY STUDIO
Registration Number:	5618714	LUNATIC
Registration Number:	5618716	LUNATIC
Registration Number:	2530720	PPR
Registration Number:	5351037	PUNK
	-	TDADEMADI

<del>TRADEMARK</del>

REEL: 007383 FRAME: 0212

900635277

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5875441	STUNNER
Registration Number:	5176825	UNCHAINED LABS
Registration Number:	5607704	UNCHAINED LABS
Registration Number:	5176824	UNCHAINED LABS
Registration Number:	5229314	UNCLE
Registration Number:	5147191	UNIT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3105572193

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 310-557-2900

Email: KLATHROP@PROSKAUER.COM

Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 1: 2029 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2400

Address Line 2: C/O KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11964.382
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberley A. Lathrop
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberley A. Lathrop/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page1.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page2.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page3.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page4.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page5.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page6.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page7.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page8.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page9.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page10.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page11.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page12.tif source=06. IP Security Agreement - Trademarks#page13.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 9, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), is between the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (the "Grantors") and MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, UNCHAINED LABS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), and ULTIMATE INTERMEDIATE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the Lenders from time to time party thereto and MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent and an L/C Issuer (the "Collateral Agent"). Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Lenders from time to time, the issuance of Letters of Credit by L/C Issuers from time to time, the entry into Secured Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time and the entry into Secured Cash Management Agreements by the Cash Management Banks from time to time, the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed thereunder to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the USPTO and/or the USCO, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantors agree as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantors hereby collaterally assign and pledge to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and the Grantors hereby grant to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case, as to each type of property described below, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantors (the "Collateral"):
  - (i) all United States Patents, including the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>");
  - (ii) all United States Trademarks, including the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto (provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, to the extent that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a

security interest therein or the assignment thereof would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "<u>Trademark</u> Collateral");

- (iii) all United States Copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including the copyright registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule C</u> hereto (the "<u>Copyright Collateral</u>");
- (iv) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, as applicable, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantors accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing;

<u>provided</u>, that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing <u>clauses (i)</u> through <u>(vi)</u> or elsewhere in the Loan Documents, the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property.

- Section 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. Without limiting the specific limitations contained herein, in the Security Agreement and in the Credit Agreement with respect to the application of proceeds of the Collateral to the Obligations, this IP Security Agreement secures, in the case of the undersigned, the payment of all Secured Obligations now or hereafter existing in accordance with Section 2 of the Security Agreement.
- Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantors authorize and request that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this IP Security Agreement.
- Section 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery by telecopier or other electronic transmission of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this IP Security Agreement.
- Section 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantors do hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

#### Section 6. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.</u>

- (a) THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF, BUT INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.
- EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE COLLATERAL AGENT, ANY LENDER OR ANY L/C ISSUER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THE RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT AGAINST ANY LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.
- (c) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN CLAUSE (b) OF THIS SECTION 6. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.
- (d) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 10.02 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.
- (e) EACH PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE

WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF SECTION 10.17 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

#### **UNCHAINED LABS, LLC**

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Tim Harkness Title: President

#### ULTIMATE INTERMEDIATE, LLC

Name: Tim Harkness Title: President

#### MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST,

as Collateral Agent

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P.,

its investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC,

The state of

its general partner

By:

Name: Maurice Amsellem
Title: Authorized Signatory

# Schedule A to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

#### Patents

Title/Mark	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Publication No.	Registration No.	Case Status	Owner
DETERMINATION OF PROTEIN AGGREGATION FROM THE CONCENTRATION DEPENDENCE OF DELTA G	United States of America	16/227,031	12/20/2018	US 2019- 0120850 A1		Filed	Unchained Labs, Inc.
SYSTEM FOR CREATION OF FORMULATIONS AND GENERATION OF DENATURATION GRAPHS	United States of America	13/214,361	8/22/2011	US 2012- 0045367 A1	8,609,040	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
METHOD FOR GENERATION OF AUTOMATED DENATURATION GRAPHS	United States of America	13/214,357	8/22/2011	US 2012- 0045841 A1	9,029,163	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
SYSTEM AND METHOD TO MEASURE DISSOCIATION CONSTANTS	United States of America	13/214,355	8/22/2011	US 2012- 0045849 A1	8,859,295	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR pH FORMULATIONS	United States of America	14/709,666	5/12/2015	US 2015- 0241354 A1	9,606,061	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
CUVETTE AND OPTICAL METHOD	United States of America	13/265,969	4/23/2010	US 2012- 0099098 A1	8,988,677	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
SYSTEMS, APPARATUSES, AND METHODS FOR ASSESSMENT OF LONG TERM STABILITY OF SAMPLES	United States of America	16/080,271	2/28/2017	US 2019- 0049458 A1		Filed	Unchained Labs, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR EXCHANGE OF BUFFER SOLUTIONS	United States of America	16/861,099	4/28/2020	US 2020- 0255472 A1		Filed	Unchained Labs, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR EXCHANGE OF BUFFER SOLUTIONS	United States of America	15/311,954	5/21/2015	US 2017- 0096448 A1	10,640,531	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
METHODS FOR							
SAMPLING FROM NON-ATMOSPHERIC VESSELS IN A PARALLEL REACTOR SYSTEM	United States of America	14/888,021	9/18/2013	US 2016- 0076977 A1	9,915,591	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.

Title/Mark	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Publication No.	Registration No.	Case Status	Owner
IMPELLER FOR MIXING SMALL VOLUMES OF REACTION MATERIALS	United States of America	10/408,812	4/8/2003	US 2003- 0169638 A1	6,834,990	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR MIXING SMALL VOLUMES OF REACTION MATERIALS	United States of America	09/961,641	9/24/2001	US 2003- 0058736 A1	6,582,116	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR PARALLEL PROCESSING OF MULTIPLE REACTION MIXTURES	United States of America	09/772,101	1/26/2001	US 2001- 0034067 A1	6,759,014	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR PARALLEL PROCESSING OF MULTIPLE REACTION MIXTURES	United States of America	10/040,988	1/7/2002	US 2002- 0110493 A1	6,913,934	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR STORING AND DISPENSING SOLID MATERIAL	United States of America	12/613,190	11/5/2009	US 2010- 0051644 A1	8,118,068	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR PARALLEL PROCESSING OF MULTIPLE REACTION MIXTURES	United States of America	10/060,075	1/28/2002	US 2002- 0106813 A1	7,335,513	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR PARALLEL PROCESSING OF MULTIPLE REACTION MIXTURES	United States of America	11/961,326	12/20/2007	US 2008- 0138260 A1	7,858,049	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
BATCH REACTOR WITH INJECTION SYSTEM	United States of America	10/325,709	12/20/2002	US 2004- 0121448 A1	7,160,513	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
COMBINATORIAL PARAMETER SPACE EXPERIMENT DESIGN	United States of America	09/840,003	4/19/2001		6,983,233	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
HIGH PRESSURE PARALLEL REACTOR WITH INDIVIDUALLY SEALABLE VESSELS	United States of America	10/317,315	12/12/2002	US 2003- 0202911 A1	7,122,159	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
IN-SITU INJECTION AND MATERIALS SCREENING DEVICE	United States of America	09/895,945	6/29/2001	US 2003- 0003017 A1	6,838,052	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
IN-SITU INJECTION AND MATERIALS SCREENING DEVICE	United States of America	10/187,406	6/28/2002	US 2003- 0045000 A1	6,841,127	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.

Title/Mark	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Publication No.	Registration No.	Case Status	Owner
LIQUID DISPENSING FOR HIGH- THROUGHPUT EXPERIMENTATION	United States of America	13/660,688	10/25/2012	US 2013- 0105042 A1	8,858,066	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
LIQUID DISPENSING FOR HIGH- THROUGHPUT EXPERIMENTATION	United States of America	12/088,769	10/30/2006	US 2009- 0220385 A1	8,313,711	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
METHODS AND							
SYSTEMS FOR DISSOLUTION TESTING	United States of America	10/414,185	4/14/2003	US 2004- 0168529 A1	7,024,955	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
METHODS FOR							
CHEMICAL REACTIONS IN A PARALLEL BATCH REACTOR	United States of America	11/803,224	5/14/2007	US 2008- 0286174 A1	7,655,191	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
PARALLEL BATCH REACTOR WITH PRESSURE MONITORING	United States of America	11/803,349	5/14/2007	US 2008- 0286171 A1	7,807,109	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
PARALLEL REACTOR FOR SAMPLING AND CONDUCTING IN SITU FLOW- THROUGH REACTIONS AND A METHOD OF USING SAME	United States of America	10/665,796	9/19/2003	US 2004- 0063208 A1	7,045,358	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
PARALLEL REACTOR FOR SAMPLING AND CONDUCTING IN SITU FLOW- THROUGH REACTIONS AND A METHOD OF USING SAME	United States of America	09/826,606	4/5/2001	US 2002- 0172631 A1	6,692,708	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
PARALLEL SEMICONTINUOUS OR CONTINUOUS REACTORS	United States of America	09/873,176	6/1/2001	US 2003- 0156989 A1	6,994,827	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
	TT						
PHOTORESIST POLYMERS	United States of America	11/300,658	6/25/2004	US 2006- 0217519 A1	7,517,634	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
ROBOTIC STATION FOR CAPTURING BOTH IMAGE AND WEIGHT OF A SAMPLE	United States of America	11/796,363	4/27/2007	US 2007- 0255455 A1	7,848,848	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
SUBSTRATE FOR SAMPLE ANALYSES	United States of America	11/219,445	9/2/2005	US 2006- 0051251 A1	7,597,852	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
						<u> </u>	

Title/Mark	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Publication No.	Registration No.	Case Status	Owner
PARALLEL REACTOR SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PREPARING MATERIALS	United States of America	16/221,221	12/14/2018	US 2019- 0118155 A1		Filed	Unchained Labs, Inc.
PARALLEL REACTOR SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PREPARING MATERIALS	United States of America	14/388,401	3/26/2013	US 2015- 0045210 A1	10,195,581	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
SAMPLE PLATES FOR							
BUFFER EXCHANGE AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURE	United States of America	15/927,934	3/21/2018	US 2018- 0273583 A1		Filed	Unchained Labs, Inc.
METHODS OF HISTIS							
METHODS OF USING AND FABRICATING A SUPPORTING SUBSTRATE FOR THE DEPOSITION, AUTOMATED RECOGNITION, AND SPECTROSCOPIC IDENTIFICATION OF PARTICLES	United States of America	11/229,810	9/19/2005	US 2006- 0017919 A1	7,016,034	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONFOCAL RAMAN- SPECTROSCOPIC MEASUREMENTS OF BIOLOGICAL SAMPLES	United States of America	15/379,546	12/15/2016	US 2017- 0176320 A1	10,107,739	Registered	Unchained Labs, Inc.
TIOLID CELL FOR							
LIQUID CELL FOR THE MICROSCOPIC IMAGING AND RAMAN SPECTROSCOPIC MATERIAL ANALYSIS OF PARTICLES SUSPENSIONS	United States of America	16/603,817	4/11/2018	US 2020- 0116624 A1		Filed	Unchained Labs, Inc.

# Schedule B to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

### Trademarks

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS	OWNER OF RECORD
BIG KAHUNA	United States	Application No. 88077346 Registration No. 5904646	Filed Aug-14- 2018 Registered Nov- 05-2019	Unchained Labs, Inc.
BIG TUNA	United States	Application No. 88127910 Registration No. 5875627		Unchained Labs, Inc.
BOUNCER	United States	Application No. 87860024 Registration No. 5944958	Filed Apr-02-2018 Registered Dec- 24-2019	Unchained Labs, Inc.
FREESLATE	United States	Application No. 77942506 Registration No. 4143150	Filed Feb-23-2010 Registered May- 15-2012 Affidavit of Use Filed May-09- 2018	Unchained Labs, Inc.
FREESLATE JUNIOR	United States	Application No. 87163886 Registration No. 5338079	Filed Sep-07-2016 Registered Nov- 21-2017	Unchained Labs, Inc.
FREESLATE JUNIOR (Stylized)  Freeslate JUNIOR	United States	Application No. 87163888 Registration No. 5338080	Filed Sep-07-2016 Registered Nov- 21-2017	Unchained Labs, Inc.
GRUNT	United States	Application No. 87016118 Registration No. 5229315	Filed Apr-27-2016 Registered Jun- 20-2017	Unchained Labs, Inc.
HOUND	United States	Application No. 87860020 Registration No. 5944957	Filed Apr-02-2018 Registered Dec- 24-2019	Unchained Labs, Inc.
HUNK	United States	Application No. 86747336 Registration No. 5172319	Filed Sep-03-2015 Registered Mar- 28-2017	Unchained Labs, Inc.
HUNKY	United States	Application No. 87656523 Registration No. 5469675	Filed Oct-23-2017 Registered May- 15-2018	Unchained Labs, Inc.
JUNIOR	United States	Application No. 88036557 Registration No. 5842551	Filed Jul-13-2018 Registered Aug- 27-2019	Unchained Labs, Inc.
LIBRARY STUDIO	United States	Application No. 75729590 Registration No. 2466435	Filed Jun-16-1999 Registered Jul-03- 2001	Unchained Labs, Inc.
LUNATIC	United States	Application No. 87613766 Registration No. 5618714	Filed Sep-19-2017 Registered Nov- 27-2018	Unchained Labs, Inc.

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS	OWNER OF RECORD
LUNATIC (Stylized)	United States	Application No.	Filed Sep-19-2017	Unchained Labs, Inc.
		87613775	Registered Nov-	
		Registration No.	27-2018	
		5618716		
	United States	Application No.	Filed Apr-24-2000	Unchained Labs, Inc.
PPR		76032439	Registered Jan-15-	
1110		Registration No.	2002	
		2530720		
	United States	Application No.		Unchained Labs, Inc.
PUNK		86747337	Registered Dec-	
		Registration No.	05-2017	
	TT '4 1 C4 4	5351037	E1 1 1 1 12 2010	77 1 ' 17 1 7
	United States	Application No. 88036548	Filed Jul-13-2018 Registered Oct-	Unchained Labs, Inc.
STUNNER		Registration No.	01-2019	
		5875441	01-2019	
	United States	Application No.	Filed Nov-27-	Unchained Labs, Inc.
	Office States	86466587	2014	Onchanica Laos, inc.
UNCHAINED LABS		Registration No.	Registered Apr-	
		5176825	04-2017	
	United States	Application No.	Filed Feb-10-2017	Unchained Labs, Inc.
UNCHAINED LABS		87332292	Registered Nov-	ŕ
UNCHAINED LABS		Registration No.	13-2018	
		5607704		
UNCHAINED LABS (stylized)	United States	Application No.	Filed Nov-27-	Unchained Labs, Inc
\$ \$500000000000000000000000000000000000		86466586	2014	
UNCHAINED		Registration No.	Registered Apr-	
THE REST OF THE VALUE		5176824	04-2017	
	United States	Application No.	Filed Apr-27-2016	Unchained Labs, Inc.
IDICLE		87016116	Registered Jun-	
UNCLE		Registration No.	20-2017	
		5229314		
	United States	Application No.	Filed Mar-18-	Unchained Labs, Inc.
UNIT		86568881	2015	
01411		Registration No.	Registered Feb-	
		5147191	21-2017	

## Schedule C to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Copyrights

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007383 FRAME: 0226

**RECORDED: 08/09/2021**